YouGov Survey: Views on Development You

Sample 1120 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted February 13 - 18, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.8%

1. Which comes closer to your view?

People should be free to buy land and develop real estate where they please ............ 53%
The government should limit where people are allowed to build things ................... 47%

2. Which comes closer to your view?
It's better for the environment if houses are built closer together ......................... 27%
It's better for the environment if houses are built fartherapart ............................ 73%

3. Which comes closer to your view?

Higher-density development creates more traffic since people are living closer together . 57%
Higher-density development creates less traffic by making it easier to walk and use public transit

......................................................................................... 43%

4. Compared to less densely populated areas, do you think high-density areas have...?
I 10 o3 ] 0 L= = =Y 10%
Higher Crime rates ... .o e 66%

No difference in CriMe rates ...t e e e e 24%



YouGov Survey: Views on Development You

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

February 13 - 18, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.043, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.811.

1120
=+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

91 questions not reported.
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February 13 - 18, 2025 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1. Government Development Restrictions
Which comes closer to your view?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
People should be free to
buy land and develop
real estate where they
please 53% 56% 50% 53% 54% 55% 48% 51% 59% 63% 45%
The government should
limit where people are
allowed to build things 47% 44% 50% 47% 46% 45% 52% 49% 41% 3% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (541) (572) (253) (210) (385) (265) (670) (142) (181) (120)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
People should be free to
buy land and develop
real estate where they
please 53% 40% 55% 62% 34% 59% 55% 50% 47% 53% 56% 54% 48%
The government should
limit where people are
allowed to build things 47% 60% 45% 38% 66% 41% 45% 50% 53% 47% 44% 46% 52%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (371) (426) (316) (455) (398) (468) (324) (214) (188) (243) (399) (283)
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February 13 - 18, 2025 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Density Impact on Environment
Which comes closer to your view?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It's better for the
environment if houses
are built closer together 27% 35% 19% 40% 30% 23% 16% 25% 22% 33% 35%
It's better for the
environment if houses
are built farther apart 73% 65% 81% 60% 70% 7% 84% 75% 78% 67% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (539) (569) (255) (208) (381) (264) (668) (141) (181) (118)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
It's better for the
environment if houses
are built closer together 27% 29% 29% 21% 33% 21% 24% 27% 30% 21% 21% 26% 3%
It's better for the
environment if houses
are built farther apart 73% 71% 71% 79% 67% 79% 76% 73% 70% 79% 79% 74% 63%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (369) (425) (314) (452) (395) (470) (318) (214) (186) (243) (402) (277)
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February 13 - 18, 2025 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens

3. Density Impact on Traffic
Which comes closer to your view?

You

Total

Gender

Male

Female

Age (4 category)

Race (4 category)

18-29

30-44

45-64

65+

White

Black

Hispanic

Other

Higher-density

development creates

more traffic since

people are living closer

together 57%
Higher-density

development creates

less traffic by making it

easier to walk and use

public transit 43%

58%

42%

55%

45%

42%

58%

55%

45%

61%

39%

66%

34%

58%

42%

45%

55%

57%

43%

60%

40%

Totals 100%
Unweighted N (1,106)

100%
(539)

100%
(567)

100%
(252)

100%
(210)

100%
(381)

100%
(263)

100%
(664)

100%
(143)

100%
(180)

100%
(119)

Total

Party ID

2024 Vote

Family Income (3 category)

Region

Dem Ind

Rep

Harris

Trump

<$50K  $50-100K

$100K+

Northeast

Midwest

South

West

Higher-density

development creates

more traffic since

people are living closer

together 57%
Higher-density

development creates

less traffic by making it

easier to walk and use

public transit 43%

44% 56%

56% 44%

69%

31%

47%

53%

73%

27%

53%

47%

60%

40%

63%

37%

58%

42%

57%

43%

56%

44%

57%

43%

Totals 100%

100%  100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Unweighted N (1,108)  (369)  (426)  (311)  (454)  (394)  (467) (319) (212) (186) (241) (397)  (282)
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February 13 - 18, 2025 - 1120 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Density Impact on Crime
Compared to less densely populated areas, do you think high-density areas have. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Lower crime rates 10% 12% 8% 14% 16% % 4% 8% 13% 17% 8%
Higher crime rates 66% 64% 67% 58% 58% 72% 72% 72% 42% 57% 69%
No difference in crime
rates 24% 23% 25% 28% 26% 21% 24% 20% 45% 26% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (540) (573) (253) (211) (382) (267) (667) (143) (183) (120)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Lower crime rates 10% 11% 8% 12% 9% 11% 11% 12% 6% 11% 7% 12% 9%
Higher crime rates 66% 52% 68% 76% 55% 77% 63% 67% 74% 71% 69% 63% 62%
No difference in crime
rates 24% 37% 24% 13% 35% 12% 26% 21% 19% 18% 24% 25% 28%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,113) (372) (426) (315) (455) (397) (471) (323) (213) (186) (244) (402) (281)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

February 13 - 18, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.043, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.811.

1120
=+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

91 questions not reported.

You



