YouGov Survey: Views on Development



Sample1120 U.S. adult citizensConductedFebruary 13 - 18, 2025Margin of Error±3.8%

1.	Which	comes	closer	to	your	view?
----	-------	-------	--------	----	------	-------

People should be free to buy land and develop real estate where they please53%
The government should limit where people are allowed to build things

2. Which comes closer to your view?
It's better for the environment if houses are built closer together
It's better for the environment if houses are built farther apart

3. Which comes closer to your view?

Higher-density development creates more traffic since people are living closer together	. 57%
Higher-density development creates less traffic by making it easier to walk and use public	transit
	43%

4. Compared to less densely populated areas, do you think high-density areas have?
Lower crime rates
Higher crime rates
No difference in crime rates

YouGov Survey: Views on Development



Interviewing Dates	February 13 - 18, 2025
Target population	U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method	Respondents were selected from YouGov's opt-in panel to be representative of adult U.S. citizens.
Weighting	The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education, 2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote, baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the respondent's most recent answer given around November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.051 to 5.043, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.811.
Number of respondents	1120
Margin of error	\pm 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode	Web-based interviews
Questions not reported	91 questions not reported.

1. Government Development Restrictions

Which comes closer to your view?

			Gend	ler		Age	(4 catego	ory)		Race	e (4 categor	·y)	
	Total	M	ale	Female	18-29	30-4	4 45	6-64 65	+ White	e Black	Hispa	anic	Other
People should be free to buy land and develop real estate where they please	53%	5	6%	50%	53%	54%	65	5% 48	% 51%	59%	63	%	45%
The government should limit where people are allowed to build things	47%		4%	50%	47%	46%			% 49%				55%
Totals	100%	10	0%	100%	100%	100%	6 10	0% 100	% 100%	<i>100%</i>	100	%	100%
Unweighted N	(1,113)		41)	(572)	(253)	(210		85) (26			(18		(120)
			Party ID)	2024	Vote	Family	Income (3 c	ategory)		Regio	n	
	Total	Dem	Ind	Rep	Harris	Trump	< \$50K	\$50-100K	\$100K+	Northeast	Midwest	South	West
People should be free to buy land and develop real estate where they please	53%	40%	55%	62%	34%	59%	55%	50%	47%	53%	56%	54%	48%
The government should limit where people are allowed to build things	47%	60%	45%	38%	66%	41%	45%	50%	53%	47%	44%	46%	52%
Totals	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
Unweighted N	(1,113)	(371)	(426)	(316)	(455)	(398)	(468)	(324)	(214)	(188)	(243)	(399)	(283)



(1,108)

(369)

(425)

(314)

(452)

2. Density Impact on Environment

Which comes closer to your view?

Unweighted N

			Gend	ler		Age	e (4 catego	ory)		Race	e (4 categor	у)	
	Total	М	ale	Female	18-29	30-4	4 45	5-64 65	5+ Wł	nite Black	Hispa	nic	Other
It's better for the environment if houses are built closer together	27%	3	5%	19%	40%	309	% 2	23% 10	5% 2	5% 22%	339	%	35%
It's better for the environment if houses are built farther apart	73%	6	5%	81%	60%	709	% 7	7% 84	4% 7	5% 78%	679	%	65%
Totals	100%	10	0%	100%	100%	100	% 10	0% 10	0% 10	0% 100%	1009	%	100%
Unweighted N	(1,108)	(5	39)	(569)	(255)	(208	3) (3	81) (26	64) (66	68) (141)	(181	1)	(118)
			Party ID)	2024	Vote	Family	v Income (3 d	ategory)		Regior	ו	
	Total	Dem	Ind	Rep	Harris	Trump	< \$50K	\$50-100K	\$100K+	Northeast	Midwest	South	West
It's better for the environment if houses are built closer together	27%	29%	29%	21%	33%	21%	24%	27%	30%	21%	21%	26%	37%
It's better for the environment if houses are built farther apart	73%	71%	71%	79%	67%	79%	76%	73%	70%	79%	79%	74%	63%
Totals	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%

(395)

(470)

(318)

(214)

(186)

(243)

(402)

(277)



3. Density Impact on Traffic

Which comes closer to your view?

		Ge	nder		Age (4 c	ategory)			Race (4	category)	
	Total	Male	Female	18-29	30-44	45-64	65+	White	Black	Hispanic	Other
Higher-density development creates more traffic since people are living closer together Higher-density	57%	58%	55%	42%	55%	61%	66%	58%	45%	57%	60%
development creates less traffic by making it easier to walk and use public transit	43%	42%	45%	58%	45%	39%	34%	42%	55%	43%	40%
Totals	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
Unweighted N	(1,106)	(539)	(567)	(252)	(210)	(381)	(263)	(664)	(143)	(180)	(119)

		Party ID			2024 Vote		Family Income (3 category)			Region				
	Total	Dem	Ind	Rep	Harris	Trump	< \$50K	\$50-100K	\$100K+	Northeast	Midwest	South	West	
Higher-density development creates more traffic since people are living closer together	57%	44%	56%	69%	47%	73%	53%	60%	63%	58%	57%	56%	57%	
Higher-density development creates less traffic by making it easier to walk and use public transit	43%	56%	44%	31%	53%	27%	47%	40%	37%	42%	43%	44%	43%	
Totals	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	
						con	tinued on th	e next page .						

YouGov

						con	tinued from	previous pag	е				
		Party ID			2024 Vote		Family Income (3 category)			Region			
	Total	Dem	Ind	Rep	Harris	Trump	< \$50K	\$50-100K	\$100K+	Northeast	Midwest	South	West
Unweighted N	(1,106)	(369)	(426)	(311)	(454)	(394)	(467)	(319)	(212)	(186)	(241)	(397)	(282)

4. Density Impact on Crime

Compared to less densely populated areas, do you think high-density areas have...?

		Gender			Age (4 c	ategory)		Race (4 category)				
	Total	Male	Female	18-29	30-44	45-64	65+	White	Black	Hispanic	Other	
Lower crime rates	10%	12%	8%	14%	16%	7%	4%	8%	13%	17%	8%	
Higher crime rates	66%	64%	67%	58%	58%	72%	72%	72%	42%	57%	69%	
No difference in crime rates	24%	23%	25%	28%	26%	21%	24%	20%	45%	26%	23%	
Totals	100%	99%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	
Unweighted N	(1,113)	(540)	(573)	(253)	(211)	(382)	(267)	(667)	(143)	(183)	(120)	

	Total	Party ID			2024 Vote		Family Income (3 category)			Region			
		Dem	Ind	Rep	Harris	Trump	< \$50K	\$50-100K	\$100K+	Northeast	Midwest	South	West
Lower crime rates	10%	11%	8%	12%	9%	11%	11%	12%	6%	11%	7%	12%	9%
Higher crime rates	66%	52%	68%	76%	55%	77%	63%	67%	74%	71%	69%	63%	62%
No difference in crime rates	24%	37%	24%	13%	35%	12%	26%	21%	19%	18%	24%	25%	28%
Totals	100%	100%	100%	101%	99%	100%	100%	100%	99%	100%	100%	100%	99%
Unweighted N	(1,113)	(372)	(426)	(315)	(455)	(397)	(471)	(323)	(213)	(186)	(244)	(402)	(281)



Interviewing Dates	February 13 - 18, 2025					
Target population	U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.					
Sampling method	Respondents were selected from YouGov's opt-in panel to be representative of adult U.S. citizens.					
Weighting	The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education, 2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote, baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the respondent's most recent answer given around November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.051 to 5.043, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.811.					
Number of respondents	1120					
Margin of error	\pm 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)					
Survey mode	Web-based interviews					
Questions not reported	91 questions not reported.					

YouGov